
No. 15-10623-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BAYOU LAWN LANDSCAPE
SERVICES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of
Labor, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS- APPELLANTS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General, Civil Division
United States Department of Justice

EREZ REUVENI
Senior Litigation Counsel
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-0878
Telephone: (202) 307-4293

LEON FRESCO
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

*Attorneys For Defendants-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Dispute Concerning the 2012 Regulations Is Moot..... 3

II. Corrected Statutory and Regulatory Background.....6

III. Standard of Review.....11

IV. Bayou Does Not Control the Outcome of this Appeal.....12

A. The Prior Precedent Rule Does Not Control This Case.....12

B. The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Foreclose Review....15

V. The Prior Panel’s Exclusive Reliance on the Negative Implication Canon was Clear Error..... 17

VI. DOL Has Authority to Issue Rules of General Applicability to Govern its Consultative Role with DHS in Regulating the H-2B Program..... 19

A. DHS’s decision to interpret “consultation” under section 1184(c) to include DOL’s rules for the issuance of temporary labor certifications is entitled to deference..... 19

B. The INA and Congressional Acquiescence Further Support DHS’s and DOL’s Interpretation.....25

C. DHS does not need to be a party to this litigation.....27

VII. The District Court Erred in Issuing a Nationwide Injunction..... 28

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....10, 26

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....28

Bowen Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....18

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,
325 U.S. 410 (1945).....28

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....29

Catawba County v. EPA,
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....18

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....20, 28

Coalition for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta,
219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000).....10

Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Solis,
933 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....9

Coral Springs St. Sys. v. City of Sunrise,
371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004).....4, 5

<u>Fla. Fruit & Vegetable Ass'n v Brock,</u> 771 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1985).....	10
<u>Flood v. Kuhn,</u> 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	27
<u>Garrido v. Dudek,</u> 731 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<u>Int'l Union v. MSHA,</u> 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	27
<u>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,</u> 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<u>K.A. v. Fulton Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</u> 741 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4, 9
<u>Key Enterprises of Coalition for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta,</u> 219 F.3d 1301, 1309-10 (11 Cir. 2000).....	5
<u>La. Forestry Ass'n v. Sec'y United States DOL,</u> 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6, passim
<u>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</u> 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	27
<u>Lopez v. Davis,</u> 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	25
<u>Lorillard v. Pons,</u> 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	26
<u>Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	17, 18
<u>Mendoza v. Perez,</u> 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9, 25

<u>Midatlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</u> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	26
<u>Morton v. Ruiz</u> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	26
<u>National Broadcasting Co. v. Satellite Broadcast Networks</u> , 940 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1991).....	19
<u>National Cable & Telecommunication Ass'n v. Brand X</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16, 20
<u>Nat'l Petroleum Ref. Ass'n v. FTC</u> , 482 F.2d 672 (1973).....	27
<u>Neidich v. Salas</u> , 783 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5, 10
<u>Oladeinde v. City of Birmingham</u> , 230 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
<u>Palm Beach Golf Center-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.</u> , 2015 WL 1004234 (11th Cir. 2015).....	27
<u>Roe v. State of Alabama</u> , 68 F.3d 404 (11th Cir. 1995).....	13, 15
<u>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</u> , 403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 315 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5, 10
<u>This That & the Other Gift & Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb County</u> , 439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<u>U.S. v. Archer</u> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12

U.S. v. Georgia,
778 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015).....4

U.S. v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....2, 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 20219

6 U.S.C. § 271(b).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)19

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(6)18

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)27

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)13, 19, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)..... 9, 19, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(1).....15, 20, 22, 23, 26

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2.....6, 22, 23

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)8, 10

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)14, 19

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A).....10, 17, 20, 22, 28

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii) (C).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(D).....	11, 28
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 621.....	7
20 C.F.R. § 655-56	14
20 C.F.R. § 655.....	11, 21
20 C.F.R. § 655.10.....	11, 21
29 C.F.R. § 621.3(b) (1968)	7

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

18 Fed. Reg. 4,925.....	6
31 Fed. Reg. 4,446.....	6
33 Fed. Reg. 7,570-71	7, 10, 17
43 Fed. Reg. 10,306.....	7, 10
55 Fed. Reg. 2,626.....	20
73 Fed. Reg. 78,020.....	9, 14
73 Fed. Reg. 78,110.....	20, 23
77 Fed. Reg. 10,148-64	1
77 Fed. Reg. 10,038.....	4
78 Fed. Reg. 24,049.....	10
78 Fed. Reg. 24,050.....	11, 21, 28

80 Fed. Reg. 24,042-43	4
80 Fed. Reg. 24,044-47	23
80 Fed. Reg. 24,146-47	4
80 Fed. Reg. 25,042.....	4

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....	30
